506780665 07/22/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT6827482

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Corrective Assignment to correct the NAME OF THE CONVEYING
PARTY ON THE COVER SHEET TO SOFTLAYER TECHNOLOGIES,
INC. previously recorded on Reel 056754 Frame 0340. Assignor(s) hereby

confirms the CONVEYING PARTY WAS INCORRECTLY SHOWN AS

SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC..

SEQUENCE:

2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name

Execution Date

SOFTLAYER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

06/30/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION
Street Address: NEW ORCHARD ROAD

City: ARMONK

State/Country: NEW YORK

Postal Code: 10504

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type Number
Application Number: 12568455
Application Number: 14826555
Application Number: 12722951
Application Number: 14160104
Application Number: 15818910
Application Number: 13093141
Application Number: 15396928
Application Number: 13104535
Application Number: 14246435
Application Number: 13185857
Application Number: 14162491
Application Number: 13191583
Application Number: 13418647
Application Number: 14723595
Application Number: 16365840
Application Number: 61593653
PCT Number: US2012042507

PATENT
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Property Type Number
PCT Number: US2012037353

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 702-642-4118

Email: rasab@us.ibm.com

Correspondent Name: BARBARA RASA

Address Line 1: 650 HARRY ROAD

Address Line 4: SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95120
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SOFTLAYER TO IBM
NAME OF SUBMITTER: BARBARA RASA
SIGNATURE: /Barbara Rasa/
DATE SIGNED: 07/22/2021

Total Attachments: 5
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source=US Assignment_Softlayer to IBM#page1.tif
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USPTO. EPAS. Receipt https://epas.uspto.gov/com/receipt.jsp?iname=M34TGRZ0094X-63673
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Confirmation Receipt

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO.
The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: i NEW ASSIGNMENT

i ASSIGNMENT

Execution Date

SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION

NEW ORCHARD ROAD

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type

Number

8639700

8639801

Patent Number:

Patent Number:

Patent Number:

Patent Number:

Patent Number:

PATENT
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USPTO. EPAS. Receipt https://epas.uspto.gov/com/receipt.jsp?iname=M34TGRZ0094X-63673

Patent Number: 19135133

Patent Number: 19571352

Patent Number:

‘i Patent Number: 19602601

Patent Number: 9898597

Patent Number:

Patent Number: i 10326668

Patent Number: 110614493

Application Number: 16365840

| Application Number: 61593653
PCT Number: 1US2012042507
PCT Number: 1US2012037353

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:
Phone: 702-642-4118
Email: rasab@us.ibm.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax
number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: BARBARA RASA
Address Line 1: 650 HARRY ROAD
Address Line 4: SAN JOSE, NEVADA 95120

| ATTORNEY DOCKET
| NUMBER:

Total Attachments: 3

source=US Assignment Softlayer to IBM#pagel .tif
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| RECEIPT INFORMATION
EPAS ID: PAT6796745
Receipt Date: 07/05/2021
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EXHIBIT B

Form of Recordable Patent Assignment and Reservation

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and
subject to the reservations stated in the Agreement Reference No. L210627 between the parties
with an effective date of June 1, 2021 (“Effective Date™) (“Agreement”), Softlayer
Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 14001 Dallas Parkway,
Suite M 100, Dallas, Texas, 75240, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), hereby grants and assigns to
International Business Machines Corporation, a New York corporation having a place of
business at New Orchard Road, Armonk, New York, 10504, U.S. A. (hereinafter "IBM"), all of
ASSIGNOR’s right, title and interest in and to the United States Letters Patents and patent
applications identified in Exhibit A, attached hereto (hereinafter, collectively, "ASSIGNED
PATENTS"), to have and to hold the same, unto IBM for its own use and enjoyment and for the
use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, including all damages for infringement of any
of the ASSIFNWS Patents accruing on and after the Effective Date and the sole right to sue
therefore under such ASSIGNED PATENTS, for the full term or terms of all such ASSIGNED
PATENTS, subject to all rights granted under the ASSIGNED PATENTS to third parties prior to
said Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR hereby reserves and retains, for the benefit of itself and its subsidiaries and
its and their successors and assigns, the rights and licenses set forth in the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Patent Assignment and Reservation to
be duly signed on its behalf.

E-S by Brenk Johnson 2021-06-30
€.

Dat

Signature:

Name: M. Brenk Johnson
Title: General Counsel
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US PATENTS

8639700 13/185857 USA
8639801 12/722951 USA
8738908 13/104535 USA
8930708 14/246435 USA
8054445 14/162491 USA
9098345 13/418647 USA
9135133 12/568455 USA
9571352 14/160104 USA
9576122 13/093141 USA
9602601 14/826555 USA
9898597 15/396928 USA
9990488 15/818910 USA
10326668 14/723595 USA
10614493 13/191583 USA
US PENDING APPLICATIONS

SCHEDULE A

2011-07-09

2010-03-12
2011-05-10
2014-04-07
2014-01-23
2012-03-13
2009-09-28
2014-01-21
2011-04-25
2015-08-14
2017-01-03
2017-11-21

2015-05-28

2011-07-27

2014-01-28
2014-01-28
2014-05-27
2015-01-06
2015-02-10
2015-08-04
2015-09-15
2017-02-14
2017-02-21
2017-03-21
2018-02-20
2018-06-05
2019-06-18

2020-04-07

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Lapsed

Granted
Lapsed

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted

Granted

N/A US2012/42507 USA 2012-06-14 N/A Expired
N/A US2012/37353 USA 2012-05-10 N/A Expired
N/A 16/365840 USA 2019-03-27 N/A Published
N/A 61/593653 USA 2012-02-01 N/A Expired
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