506780665 07/22/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6827482

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the NAME OF THE CONVEYING PARTY ON THE COVER SHEET TO SOFTLAYER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. previously recorded on Reel 056754 Frame 0340. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the CONVEYING PARTY WAS INCORRECTLY SHOWN AS SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC			
SEQUENCE:	2			

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SOFTLAYER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	06/30/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION
Street Address:	NEW ORCHARD ROAD
City:	ARMONK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10504

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12568455
Application Number:	14826555
Application Number:	12722951
Application Number:	14160104
Application Number:	15818910
Application Number:	13093141
Application Number:	15396928
Application Number:	13104535
Application Number:	14246435
Application Number:	13185857
Application Number:	14162491
Application Number:	13191583
Application Number:	13418647
Application Number:	14723595
Application Number:	16365840
Application Number:	61593653
PCT Number:	US2012042507

**PATENT** 

506780665 REEL: 056963 FRAME: 0528

Property Type	Number	
PCT Number:	US2012037353	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Address Line 1:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

650 HARRY ROAD

Phone:702-642-4118Email:rasab@us.ibm.comCorrespondent Name:BARBARA RASA

Address Line 4: SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95120

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SOFTLAYER TO IBM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BARBARA RASA
SIGNATURE:	/Barbara Rasa/
DATE SIGNED:	07/22/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=US Assignment\_USPTO Filing Confirmation Receipt#page1.tif source=US Assignment\_USPTO Filing Confirmation Receipt#page2.tif

source=US Assignment\_Softlayer to IBM#page1.tif source=US Assignment\_Softlayer to IBM#page2.tif source=US Assignment\_Softlayer to IBM#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 056963 FRAME: 0529



## **United States Patent and Trademark Office**



Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help

Electronic Patent Assignment System

# **Confirmation Receipt**

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

**NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE:** 

Stylesheet Version v1.2

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** 

	Name	Execution Date
SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGIES,	INC.	06/30/2021

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION			
Street Address:	NEW ORCHARD ROAD			
City:	ARMONK			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	10504			

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8639700
Patent Number:	8639801
Patent Number:	8738908
Patent Number:	8930708
Patent Number:	8954445
Patent Number:	9098345

**PATENT** 

REEL: 056963 FRAME: 0539/2021, 1:22 PM

Patent Number:	9135133
Patent Number:	9571352
Patent Number:	9576122
Patent Number:	9602601
Patent Number:	9898597
Patent Number:	9990488
Patent Number:	10326668
Patent Number:	10614493
Application Number:	16365840
Application Number:	61593653
PCT Number:	US2012042507
PCT Number:	US2012037353

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

 Phone:
 702-642-4118

 Email:
 rasab@us.ibm.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax

number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Correspondent Name:** BARBARA RASA **Address Line 1:** 650 HARRY ROAD

Address Line 4: SAN JOSE, NEVADA 95120

ATTORNEY DOCKET SOFTLAYER TO IBM

NAME OF SUBMITTER: BARBARA RASA

Signature: /Barbara Rasa/

**Date:** 07/05/2021

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=US Assignment\_Softlayer to IBM#page1.tif source=US Assignment\_Softlayer to IBM#page2.tif source=US Assignment\_Softlayer to IBM#page3.tif

RECEIPT INFORMATION

**EPAS ID:** PAT6796745 **Receipt Date:** 07/05/2021

# Return to home page

| .HOME | INDEX | SEARCH | @BUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

PATENT

REEL: 056963 FRAME: 0533/2021, 1:22 PM

### EXHIBIT B

## Form of Recordable Patent Assignment and Reservation

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the reservations stated in the Agreement Reference No. L210627 between the parties with an effective date of June 1, 2021 ("Effective Date") ("Agreement"), Softlayer Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 14001 Dallas Parkway, Suite M100, Dallas, Texas, 75240, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), hereby grants and assigns to International Business Machines Corporation, a New York corporation having a place of business at New Orchard Road, Armonk, New York, 10504, U.S.A. (hereinafter "IBM"), all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in and to the United States Letters Patents and patent applications identified in Exhibit A, attached hereto (hereinafter, collectively, "ASSIGNED PATENTS"), to have and to hold the same, unto IBM for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, including all damages for infringement of any of the ASSIFNWS Patents accruing on and after the Effective Date and the sole right to sue therefore under such ASSIGNED PATENTS, for the full term or terms of all such ASSIGNED PATENTS, subject to all rights granted under the ASSIGNED PATENTS to third parties prior to said Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR hereby reserves and retains, for the benefit of itself and its subsidiaries and its and their successors and assigns, the rights and licenses set forth in the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Patent Assignment and Reservation to be duly signed on its behalf.

Signature:	E-SIGNED by Brenk Johnson	Date: 2021-06-30	

1

Name: M. Brenk Johnson Title: General Counsel

REEL: 056963 FRAME: 0532

# SCHEDULE A

# **US PATENTS**

Patent Number	Application Number	Country	Filed Date	Granted Date	Patent Status
8639700	13/185857	USA	2011-07-09	2014-01-28	Granted
8639801	12/722951	USA	2010-03-12	2014-01-28	Granted
8738908	13/104535	USA	2011-05-10	2014-05-27	Granted
8930708	14/246435	USA	2014-04-07	2015-01-06	Granted
8954445	14/162491	USA	2014-01-23	2015-02-10	Lapsed
9098345	13/418647	USA	2012-03-13	2015-08-04	Granted
9135133	12/568455	USA	2009-09-28	2015-09-15	Lapsed
9571352	14/160104	USA	2014-01-21	2017-02-14	Granted
9576122	13/093141	USA	2011-04-25	2017-02-21	Granted
9602601	14/826555	USA	2015-08-14	2017-03-21	Granted
9898597	15/396928	USA	2017-01-03	2018-02-20	Granted
9990488	15/818910	USA	2017-11-21	2018-06-05	Granted
10326668	14/723595	USA	2015-05-28	2019-06-18	Granted
10614493	13/191583	USA	2011-07-27	2020-04-07	Granted

# **US PENDING APPLICATIONS**

Patent Numbe	Application r Number	Country	Filed Date	Granted Date	Patent Status
N/A	US2012/42507	USA	2012-06-14	N/A	Expired
N/A	US2012/37353	USA	2012-05-10	N/A	Expired
N/A	16/365840	USA	2019-03-27	N/A	Published
N/A	61/593653	USA	2012-02-01	N/A	Expired

3

RECORDED: 07/22/2021